Note 14.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2017/18

Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation /
gross cost at 1
April 2017 - as
previously stated

18,928 176,637 671 940 728 5,982 2,306 206,192

Prior period
adjustments

- - - - - - - -

Valuation / gross
cost at 1 April
2017 - restated

18,928 176,637 671 940 728 5,982 2,306 206,192

Transfers by
absorption

- - - - - - - -

Additions - - 5,938 75 24 1,099 97 7,233
Impairments - (323) - - - - - (323)
Reversals of
impairments

25 1,326 - - - - - 1,351

Revaluations 100 6,569 - - - - - 6,669
Reclassifications - 2,320 (2,320) - 1 (1) - -
Transfers to /
from assets held
for sale

- - - - 38 - - 38

Disposals /
derecognition

- (292) - (9) (95) (34) - (430)

Valuation/gross
cost at 31 March
2018

19,053 186,237 4,289 1,006 696 7,046 2,403 220,730

Accumulated
depreciation at
1 April 2017 - as
previously stated

- 28,697 - 632 439 3,162 1,754 34,684

Prior period
adjustments

- - - - - - - -

Accumulated
depreciation at
1 April 2017 -
restated

- 28,697 - 632 439 3,162 1,754 34,684

Transfers by
absorption

- - - - - - - -

Provided during
the year

- 4,639 - 87 77 1,175 291 6,269

Impairments - 12 - - - - - 12
Reversals of
impairments

- (4,323) - - - - - (4,323)

Revaluations - (6,825) - - - - - (6,825)
Reclassifications - - - (1) 1 - - -
Transfers to /
from assets held
for sale

- - - - 38 - - 38

Disposals /
derecognition

- (292) - (8) (95) (34) - (429)

Accumulated
depreciation at
31 March 2018

- 21,908 - 710 460 4,303 2,045 29,426

Net book value at
31 March 2018 19,053 164,329 4,289 296 236 2,743 358 191,304

Net book value at
1 April 2017 18,928 147,940 671 308 289 2,820 552 171,508

174  |  Financial Review

Note 14.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2018/19

Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets
under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
& fittings

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net book value at
31 March 2019

Owned -
purchased

21,838 164,088 2,184 285 236 2,469 412 191,512

NBV total at 31
March 2019

21,838 164,088 2,184 285 236 2,469 412 191,512

Note 14.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2017/18

Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets
under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
&
fittings

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net book value at
31 March 2018

Owned -
purchased

19,053 164,329 4,289 296 236 2,743 358 191,304

NBV total at 31
March 2018

19,053 164,329 4,289 296 236 2,743 358 191,304

Note 14.5 Gross carrying amount of any fully depreciated assets still in use

There are 345 (2017/18 257) equipment assets which are fully depreciated. The gross carrying cost of
these totals £5,921,382 (2017/18 £3,899,918).

Note 15 Investment Property

The Trust does not hold any Investment Property.

Financial Review |  175

Note 16 Trade receivables and other receivables

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

£000 £000

Current

Contract receivables* 21,194

Contract assets* -

Trade receivables* 10,809

Accrued income* 3,704

Allowance for impaired contract receivables / assets* (458)

[…]

Carrying values of financial assets as at 31
March 2019 under IFRS 9

£000 £000 £000 £000

�Trade and other receivables excluding non
financial assets

20,746 - - 20,746

�Cash and cash equivalents at bank and
in hand

29,578 - - 29,578

Total at 31 March 2019 50,324 - - 50,324

Loans and
receivables

Assets at
fair value

through
the I&E

Held to
maturity

Available-
for-sale

Total book
value

Carrying values of financial assets as at 31
March 2018 under IAS 39

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

�Trade and other receivables excluding non
financial assets

25,498 - - - 25,498

�Cash and cash equivalents at bank and
in hand

38,748 - - - 38,748

Total at 31 March 2018 64,246 - - - 64,246

Note 30.3 Carrying value of financial liabilities

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is applied restrospectively from 1 April 2018 without restatement
of comparatives. As such, comparative disclosures have been prepared under IAS 39 and the
measurement categories differ to those in the current year analyses.

188  |  Financial Review

Held at
amortised

cost

Held at
fair value

through
the I&E

Total book
value

£000 £000 £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2019 under IFRS 9

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 2,451 - 2,451

Other borrowings - - -

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 26,531 - 26,531

Other financial liabilities - - -

Provisions under contract 3,319 - 3,319

Total at 31 March 2019 32,301 - 32,301

Other
financial
liabilities

Held at
fair value

through
the I&E

Total book
value

£000 £000 £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2018 under IAS 39

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 8,211 - 8,211

Other borrowings - - -

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 25,723 - 25,723

Other financial liabilities - - -

Provisions under contract 3,377 - 3,377

Total at 31 March 2018 37,311 - 37,311

Note 30.4 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The Trust deems that the book value (carrying value) of financial assets and liabilities is a reasonable
approximation of fair value.

Note 30.5 Maturity of financial liabilities

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

£000 £000

In one year or less 27,016 26,214

In more than one year but not more than two years 966 491

In more than two years but not more than five years 1,926 1,473

In more than five years 2,393 9,133

Total 32,301 37,311

Financial Review |  189

Note 31 Losses and special payments

2018/19 2017/18

Total
number